Population Welfare And Living Habits, Students In Secondary School By Sex And Region, 2017 And 2019

2017

Daily smokers, as % of all pupils in 8th and 9th  Region of Kainuu male 11,3
year of comprehensive school female 11,0
combined 111

Region of Lapland male 7,5

female 6,3

combined 6,9

Region of North Ostrobothnia ~ male 8,2

female 6,4

combined 7,4

Daily snuff users, as % of all pupils in 8thand  Region of Kainuu male 59
9th year of comprehensive school female 0,6
combined 3,3

Region of Lapland male 13,5

female 1,3

combined 7,4

Region of North Ostrobothnia male 7,9

female 2,0

combined 4,9

Difficult to talk to parents, as % of all pupils in  Region of Kainuu male 7,3
8th and 9th year of comprehensive school female 11,2
combined 9,2

Region of Lapland male 5,9

female 10,4

combined 8,4

Region of North Ostrobothnia ~ male 5,6

female 9,0

combined 7,4

Does not eat breakfast every school morning, as  Region of Kainuu male 32,6
% of all pupils in 8th and 9th year of female 32,7
comprehensive school combined 32,8
Region of Lapland male 33,9

female 34,5

combined 34,3

Region of North Ostrobothnia ~ male 34,2

female 36,6

combined 35,4

Does not eat school meals daily, as % of all Region of Kainuu male 20,5
pupils in 8th and 9th year of comprehensive female 20,1
school combined 20,4
Region of Lapland male 27,6

female 26,6

combined 27,2

Region of North Ostrobothnia male 24,8

female 27,6

combined 26,3

Experience of sexual intercourse, as % of all Region of Kainuu male 15,0
pupils in 8th and 9th year of comprehensive female 16,2
school combined 15,7
Region of Lapland male 21,1

female 18,6

combined 19,9

Region of North Ostrobothnia male 16,7

female 15,9

combined 16,3

Gambles every week, as % of all pupils in 8th ~ Region of Kainuu male 10,5
and 9th year of comprehensive school female 0,8
combined 5,8

Region of Lapland male 13,3

female 1,5

combined 7,3

Region of North Ostrobothnia ~ male 10,4

female 1,4

2019
8,3
8,3
8,3
47
5,3
5,0
5,8
4.9
5,4
6,3
2,5
44

14,1
2,6
8,4
8,2
2,7
5,5
5,0
6,8
5,9
5,3
8,2
6,8
47
7,7
6,3

36,5

37,3

37,0

39,7

45,0

42,4

36,5

41,9

39,2

26,2

26,0

26,3

26,9

33,2

30,1

30,3

34,4

32,4

23,3

20,5

21,9

233

24,2

23,8

18,4

16,3

17,4
9,0
1,6
5,1
7,6
1,4
45
6,3
1,3



Has experimented with illegal drugs at least
once, as % of all pupils in 8th and 9th year of
comprehensive school

Has no close friends, as % of all pupils in 8th
and 9th year of comprehensive school

Heavy drinking at least once a month, as % of all
pupils in 8th and 9th year of comprehensive
school

In moderate or poor health, as % of all pupils in
8th and 9th year of comprehensive school

Less physical exercise than one hour a week, as
% of all pupils in 8th and 9th year of
comprehensive school

Moderate or severe anxiety, as % of all pupils in
8th and 9th year of comprehensive school

Overweight, as % of all pupils in 8th and 9th
year of comprehensive school

Participated in bullying other pupils at least once

Region of Kainuu

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Region of Kainuu

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Region of Kainuu

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Region of Kainuu

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Region of Kainuu

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Region of Kainuu

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Region of Kainuu

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Region of Kainuu

combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male

5,8
6,3
4,6
5,5
8,2
4,0
6,1
7,0
4,8
5,9
12,7
6,4
9,7
11,0
5,8
8,4
10,5
6,7
8,5
10,2
9,5
9,9
12,7
7,8
10,2
8,3
7,5
7,9
13,2
22,9
17,8
13,4
24,1
18,8
13,0
22,8
18,0
25,5
26,6
26,0
27,2
24,1
25,6
21,6
21,8
21,7
4,7
18,6
11,4
5,9
17,1
115
51
16,4
10,8
21,4
13,5
17,7
21,0
14,5
17,7
16,5
12,3
14,3
2,4

3,8
91
6,7
79
8,0
6,5
7,3
6,8
5,4
6,1
13,2
8,4
10,9
10,3
6,3
8,3
9,3
6,9
8,1
13,4
8,4
10,9
14,0
10,7
12,4
8,4
6,9
7,7
15,2
26,9
21,6
15,2
25,6
20,5
13,5
25,7
19,6
35,8
31,5
33,5
31,3
28,6
30,0
25,7
25,6
25,6
5,2
20,1
13,2
5,5
18,3
11,9
4,0
16,9
10,4
21,0
14,6
17,6
25,0
16,9
20,9
17,3
12,9
15,2
4,9



a week, as % of all pupils in 8th and 9th year of
comprehensive school

Pupils who had experienced threat of physical
violence during the year, as % of all pupils in 8th
and 9th year of comprehensive school

Pupils who have been bullied at school, as % of
all pupils in 8th and 9th year of comprehensive
school

Teachers are not interested in how the pupil is
doing, as % of all pupils in 8th and 9th year of
comprehensive school

Teachers do not encourage pupils to express their
opinions in class , as % of all pupils in 8th and
9th year of comprehensive school

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Region of Kainuu

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Region of Kainuu

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Region of Kainuu

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Region of Kainuu

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

© THL, Statistics and Indicator Sotkanet.fi 2005-2021

female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined

0,9
1,7
6,2
1,0
3,6
3,5
1,1
2,3

2,8
3,8
3,3
6,8
5,3
6,1
54
4,2
4,8
46,5
38,6
42,9
46,0
46,4
46,3
42,2
44.8
43,6
26,8
24,6
25,8
27,5
26,4
27,1
25,4
25,6
25,6

0,5
2,6
4,5
1,9
3,3
3,3
1,1
2,2
17,8
12,0
14,9
20,0
13,6
16,7
17,7
12,7
15,2
7,1
5,1
6,1
6,2
4,2
5,2
50
3,5
4,2
44,3
47,6
46,2
40,0
42,8
41,4
39,9
42,3
41,1
29,8
27,9
29,0
27,4
25,9
26,7
25,7
24,6
25,2



	SOTKAnet

