Population Welfare And Living Habits, Students In Secondary School By Sex And Region, 2017 And 2019

			2017	2019
Daily smokers, as % of all pupils in 8th and 9th	Region of Kainuu	male	11,3	8,3
year of comprehensive school	riogram of frameu	female	11,0	8,3
,		combined	11,1	8,3
	Region of Lapland	male	7,5	4,7
	8F	female	6,3	5,3
		combined	6,9	5,0
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	8,2	5,8
	Region of North Ostrobothina	female	6,4	4,9
		combined	7,4	5,4
Daily snuff users, as % of all pupils in 8th and	Region of Kainuu	male	5,9	6,3
9th year of comprehensive school	8	female	0,6	2,5
, ,		combined	3,3	4,4
	Region of Lapland	male	13,5	14,1
		female	1,3	2,6
		combined	7,4	8,4
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	7,9	8,2
		female	2,0	2,7
		combined	4,9	5,5
Difficult to talk to parents, as % of all pupils in	Region of Kainuu	male	7,3	5,0
8th and 9th year of comprehensive school	Region of Rumau	female	11,2	6,8
our and your or comprehensive sensor		combined	9,2	5,9
	Region of Lapland	male	5,9	5,3
	region of Eupland	female	10,4	8,2
		combined	8,4	6,8
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	5,6	4,7
	Region of North Ostrobothina	female	9,0	7,7
		combined	7,4	6,3
Does not eat breakfast every school morning, as	Region of Kainuu	male	32,6	36,5
% of all pupils in 8th and 9th year of	Region of Kaniuu	female	32,7	37,3
1 1		combined	32,8	37,0
comprehensive school	Region of Lapland	male	33,9	39,7
	Region of Lapland	female	34,5	45,0
		combined	34,3	42,4
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	34,2	36,5
	Region of North Ostrobothina	female	36,6	41,9
		combined	35,4	39,2
Does not eat school meals daily, as % of all	Region of Kainuu	male	20,5	26,2
•	Region of Kantuu	female	20,3	26,2
pupils in 8th and 9th year of comprehensive		combined	20,1	26,3
school	Danier of Louis d	male	27,6	26,9
	Region of Lapland Region of North Ostrobothnia	female	26,6	33,2
		combined	27,2	30,1
		male	24,8	30,3
		female	24,8 27,6	34,4
		combined	26,3	32,4
Experience of sayual intercourse, as 04 of all	Pagion of Vainus	male	15,0	23,3
Experience of sexual intercourse, as % of all	Region of Kainuu	female	16,2	20,5
pupils in 8th and 9th year of comprehensive		combined	15,7	20,3
school	Dagion of Lanland	male	21,1	
	Region of Lapland	female	18,6	23,3
		combined	19,9	24,2
	Design of Newth Ostrobotharia	male	16,7	23,8
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	female	· ·	18,4
		combined	15,9 16,3	16,3
Gambles every week, as % of all pupils in 8th and 9th year of comprehensive school	Pagion of Vainus		10,5	17,4
	Region of Kainuu	male female	· ·	9,0
		combined	0,8	1,6 5.1
	Dogion of Lord 1	male	5,8	5,1
	Region of Lapland	maie female	13,3	7,6
			1,5	1,4 4.5
	Dogion of North Ostuck - the	combined	7,3	4,5
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	10,4	6,3
		female	1,4	1,3

		combined	5,8	3,8
Has experimented with illegal drugs at least	Pagion of Vainuu	male	6,3	9,1
Has experimented with illegal drugs at least	Region of Kainuu	female		
once, as % of all pupils in 8th and 9th year of			4,6	6,7
comprehensive school	D	combined	5,5	7,9
	Region of Lapland	male	8,2	8,0
		female	4,0	6,5
		combined	6,1	7,3
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	7,0	6,8
		female	4,8	5,4
		combined	5,9	6,1
Has no close friends, as % of all pupils in 8th	Region of Kainuu	male	12,7	13,2
and 9th year of comprehensive school		female	6,4	8,4
•		combined	9,7	10,9
	Region of Lapland	male	11,0	10,3
		female	5,8	6,3
		combined	8,4	8,3
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	10,5	9,3
		female	6,7	6,9
		combined	8,5	8,1
Heavy drinking at least once a month, as 0/ of all	Pagion of Vainus	male	10,2	13,4
Heavy drinking at least once a month, as % of all	Region of Kainuu			
pupils in 8th and 9th year of comprehensive		female	9,5	8,4
school	5	combined	9,9	10,9
	Region of Lapland	male	12,7	14,0
		female	7,8	10,7
		combined	10,2	12,4
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	8,3	8,4
		female	7,5	6,9
		combined	7,9	7,7
In moderate or poor health, as % of all pupils in	Region of Kainuu	male	13,2	15,2
8th and 9th year of comprehensive school		female	22,9	26,9
1		combined	17,8	21,6
	Region of Lapland	male	13,4	15,2
		female	24,1	25,6
		combined	18,8	20,5
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	13,0	13,5
	Region of Profit Ostrobothina	female	22,8	25,7
		combined	18,0	19,6
Less physical exercise than one hour a week, as	Region of Kainuu	male	25,5	35,8
1 .	Region of Kainuu	female	26,6	31,5
% of all pupils in 8th and 9th year of		combined	26,0	
comprehensive school	D : (I I I		· ·	33,5
	Region of Lapland	male	27,2	31,3
		female	24,1	28,6
		combined	25,6	30,0
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	21,6	25,7
		female	21,8	25,6
		combined	21,7	25,6
Moderate or severe anxiety, as % of all pupils in 8th and 9th year of comprehensive school	Region of Kainuu	male	4,7	5,2
		female	18,6	20,1
		combined	11,4	13,2
	Region of Lapland	male	5,9	5,5
		female	17,1	18,3
		combined	11,5	11,9
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	5,1	4,0
		female	16,4	16,9
		combined	10,8	10,4
Overweight, as % of all pupils in 8th and 9th	Region of Kainuu	male	21,4	21,0
year of comprehensive school		female	13,5	14,6
year or comprehensive sensor		combined	17,7	17,6
	Region of Lapland	male	21,0	25,0
		female	14,5	16,9
		combined	17,7	20,9
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	16,5	17,3
	Region of Ivolui Osuobouillia	female	12,3	17,3
		combined	14,3	15,2
Participated in bullying other pupils at least once	Pagion of Vainous	male	2,4	4,9
r articipated in outlying other pupils at least once	Region of Kamuu	maic	∠,4	4,9

a week, as % of all pupils in 8th and 9th year of		female	0,9	0,5
comprehensive school		combined	1,7	2,6
	Region of Lapland	male	6,2	4,5
		female	1,0	1,9
		combined	3,6	3,3
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	3,5	3,3
		female	1,1	1,1
		combined	2,3	2,2
Pupils who had experienced threat of physical violence during the year, as % of all pupils in 8th	Region of Kainuu	male	•••	17,8
		female	•••	12,0
and 9th year of comprehensive school		combined	•••	14,9
	Region of Lapland	male	•••	20,0
		female	•••	13,6
		combined	•••	16,7
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	•••	17,7
		female		12,7
		combined		15,2
Pupils who have been bullied at school, as % of	Region of Kainuu	male	2,8	7,1
all pupils in 8th and 9th year of comprehensive		female	3,8	5,1
school		combined	3,3	6,1
	Region of Lapland	male	6,8	6,2
		female	5,3	4,2
		combined	6,1	5,2
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	5,4	5,0
		female	4,2	3,5
		combined	4,8	4,2
Teachers are not interested in how the pupil is	Region of Kainuu	male	46,5	44,3
doing, as % of all pupils in 8th and 9th year of		female	38,6	47,6
comprehensive school		combined	42,9	46,2
	Region of Lapland	male	46,0	40,0
		female	46,4	42,8
		combined	46,3	41,4
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	42,2	39,9
		female	44,8	42,3
		combined	43,6	41,1
Teachers do not encourage pupils to express their	Region of Kainuu	male	26,8	29,8
opinions in class, as % of all pupils in 8th and		female	24,6	27,9
9th year of comprehensive school		combined	25,8	29,0
	Region of Lapland	male	27,5	27,4
		female	26,4	25,9
		combined	27,1	26,7
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	25,4	25,7
		female	25,6	24,6
		combined	25,6	25,2

[©] THL, Statistics and Indicator Sotkanet.fi 2005-2021